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2021 Street Reconstruction

1st Avenue SE
1st Street SE



Project Location



Existing Conditions

1ST STREET SE
FACING NORTH

CONSTRUCTED IN 1953



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE SE
FACING EAST

CONSTRUCTED IN 1953



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing concrete pavement
 Both 1st St and 1st Ave SE will be reconstructed at 40’ wide
 Pave new concrete pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer, manholes and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement on 1st Street SE
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 1st St and 1st Ave SE
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Begin construction early May

 Construction is expected to be complete in August, depending on weather

 Impacts
 Temporary business access will be created for use during construction

 Garbage and recycling pickup will need to be coordinated with your provider

 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove 
prior to construction





Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, State Aid Funds, Stormwater Utility
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $124,355.25

Street Improvements $ 700,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     50,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 815,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Commercial Street $74.97 $5,622.75

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?









2021 Street Reconstruction

19th Street NW
1st Avenue NW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

19TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 3RD AVE



Existing Conditions

19TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 2ND AVE



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NW
FACING WEST AT 18TH ST



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement on 19th St 
 Remove asphalt pavement on 1st Ave, Curb & gutter to remain in place, 

repairs to damaged sections
 Both 19th St and 1st Ave will remain at 36’ wide
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer replacement on 19th Street NW
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 19th St and 1st Ave NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 19th Street NW in late May or early June
 Begin construction on 1st Avenue NW in late July or early August
 Construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility 
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $210,934.80

Street Improvements $ 560,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   150,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 775,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 19th St & 50’ of frontage on 1st Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2021 Street Reconstruction

16th Street NE
1st Avenue NE



Project Location



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NE
FACING EAST AT OAKLAND PL



Existing Conditions

1ST AVENUE NE
FACING WEST



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET NE
FACING NORTH AT 3RD AVE



Existing Conditions

16TH STREET NE
FACING SOUTH



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter, concrete and asphalt pavement
 Both 16th St and 1st Ave will remain at 36’ wide
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary manhole replacement and spot repairs
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 16th St and 1st Ave NE
 Gas main replacement
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin Phase 1 construction on 16th Street NE and 1st Ave NE from Oakland Place to 16th St in early May
 Begin Phase 2 after Phase 1 has been paved, likely late June.
 Phase 2 construction is expected to be complete in October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal
 Austin Utilities gas main replacement on 1st Ave NE to begin prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a handicap 

parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $350,449.92

Street Improvements $ 900,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $   100,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   80,000

Total $1,080,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 16th St & 50’ of frontage on 1st Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following 
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2021 Street Reconstruction

8th Street NW
9th Street NW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 8TH AVE



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING SOUTH AT 12TH AVE



Existing Conditions

8TH STREET NW
FACING NORTH AT 13TH AVE



Existing Conditions

9TH STREET NW
FACING NORTH AT 8TH AVE



Project Scope
 Surface Improvements

 Remove existing curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Widen 8th St NW to 36’ wide from 8th Ave and 10th Ave, and to 

34’ wide from 10th Ave to 13th Ave
 Widen 9th St NW to 34’ wide 
 Install new curb & gutter and asphalt pavement
 Remove and replace deficient sidewalk panels
 Install ADA compliant pedestrian ramps
 Restore grass boulevards and plant trees

 Underground Utility Improvements
 Replace storm sewer mains, manholes, and catch basins
 Sanitary sewer manhole replacement
 Install tile sub-drain and sump pump service lines

 Austin Utilities Improvements
 Water main and service replacement on 8th St and 9th St NW
 Underground electrical crossings 



Project Schedule & Impacts
 Schedule

 Begin construction on 8th Street NW in late May or early June
 Begin construction on 9th Street NW in early to mid-July
 Construction is expected to be complete in early October, depending on weather
 Tree removals would take place prior to pavement removal

 Impacts
 No access to driveways during construction
 Park vehicles on adjacent streets 
 Remove any boats, RV’s, or other vehicles from your property that you wish to use during construction
 Handicap accessible parking spaces can be created as close as possible to your house for those with a 

handicap parking permit
 Garbage and recycling pickup will be made on adjacent streets
 Boulevard sprinkler systems are the responsibility of the property owner to mark or remove prior to 

construction



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Increased lifespan of underground utilities

Decreased maintenance costs

Handicap accessible ramps will improve 
pedestrian access

Sidewalk repairs will improve pedestrian safety



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, Stormwater Utility
Fund, and WWTP Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $212,699.85

Street Improvements $ 805,000
Sanitary Sewer Improvements $     50,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   65,000

Total $ 920,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 8th St & 50’ of frontage on 9th Ave, average is 75’

 Curb & gutter only assessed for the first time it is installed.

 Sidewalk panels vary in size

Street Assessment Rate/LF Example
(Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Street $52.51 $3,938.25
Curb & Gutter $18.00 $1,350.00

Sidewalk Assessment Rate/SF Example
(per 5.3’ x 5.3’ sidewalk panel)

4” Thick Sidewalk $6.50 $182.59
6” Thick Sidewalk 
(through driveways) $9.00 $252.81

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?





2021 Street Reconstruction

8th Avenue NW
8th Place NW
8th Avenue SW



Project Location



Existing Conditions

8TH AVENUE NW
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

8TH PLACE NW
FACING EAST



Existing Conditions

8TH AVENUE SW
FACING WEST



Project Scope

 Planned Improvements
 8th Avenue & 8th Place NW

Mill 1.5” off of existing asphalt pavement
Overlay 1.5” of new asphalt pavement

 8th Avenue SW
Mill 1.5” off of existing asphalt on east portion of street
Mill full depth of existing asphalt on west portion of street
Some curb & gutter repairs
 Install tile lines with sump pump discharge service to each house
Pave 2.5” of new asphalt pavement on west portion
Overlay 1.5” of new asphalt pavement on all of 8th Avenue SW



Project Schedule & Impacts

 Schedule
 Anticipated to begin project in May or June

 8th Ave NW & 8th Place NW
Work expected to take 2 days to complete.  One day for milling, one day for paving

 8th Ave SW
 Work expected to take 2 weeks to complete.  One day for milling, one week for tile installation, and one day 

for paving

 Impacts
 You will have access to your driveways during the project, except:

During milling and paving operations

When tile is being installed in front of your driveway



Project Benefits

Proposed upgrades provide
Improved ride and safety

Improved drainage

More visually appealing streets

Decreased maintenance costs



 Project is funded by Assessments, Local Street Fund, and Stormwater
Utility Fund

 Total project assessment revenue
 $37,382.36

Street Improvements $ 100,000
Storm Sewer Improvements $   25,000

Total $ 125,000

Estimated Project Costs



 Corner lots are assessed the average of the two sides of frontage
 Example: 100’ of frontage on 8th Pl & 50’ of frontage on 4th St, average is 75’

Street Assessment Rate per 
Inch/LF

Example
(1.5” Mill & Overlay on
Lot w/ 75’ of frontage)

Residential Mill & Overlay $5.35 $601.88
Commercial Mill & Overlay $6.64 $747.00

Assessment Rates



Assessment bills will be sent out late August/early September
1. Pay the amount in full by October 29, 2021, without interest.

2. Pay at least 50% of the amount by October 29, 2021, without interest.  The remainder
will be added to your taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

3. Do not pay anything by October 29, 2021.  The entire balance will be added to your
property taxes, spread out over 15 years, with 3.5% interest.

4. If an individual is over the age of 65, financially qualifies, and lives on the property, the
assessment may be deferred with interest until the property is sold.

Assessment Payment Options



 Project updates and information will be posted in the following
locations

 City of Austin Website – Weekly Project Updates
 www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects

 City of Austin, Minnesota Facebook Page
 www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn

 Flyers handed out door to door

Project Updates

http://www.ci.austin.mn.us/public-works/city-construction-projects
http://www.facebook.com/cityofaustinmn


Questions?
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City of Austin 
500 Fourth Avenue N.E. 

Austin, Minnesota 55912-3773 

Steven J. Lang, P.E. 
City Engr./Public Works Dir. 

507-437-9949
Fax 507-437-7101 

slang@ci.austin.mn.us 

Memorandum 
To: Mayor & Council 

From: Steven Lang 

Date: January 26th, 2021 

Subject: 31st Street SW, Kehret and B&F Purchase Agreements 

The City and County have been working on a joint project to realign 31st Street SW. In our initial 
discussions we agreed that the City would work to secure the necessary right-of-way for the 
project and the County would build the new roadway. The proposed realignment impacts 2 
property owners: 

1) Kehret Revocable Living Trust (LaVerne & Virginia Kehret)
2) B & F Distributing Properties LLC (John Jensen)

Attached for your review is a map showing the proposed new alignment of 31st Street SW, 
feasibility report and a purchase agreement with Kehret Trust and B&F Properties.  

Kehret Trust, Purchase Agreement: 
• The Seller agrees to donate the area needed for the new 31st Street SW right-of-way (1.98

acres).
• The Buyer agrees to purchase the remnant parcel for $6,723.82 per acre, up to 3 acres

($20,171.46).
• The roadway design, construction and relocation will be completed by Mower County.
• The agreement is conditioned upon successful completion of the project, including right-

of-way acquisition and construction of the primary project components.

B&F Properties, Right-of-Way Exchange 
• B&F Properties agrees to donate the area needed for the new 31st Street SW right-of-way

(0.46 acres).
• The County agrees to vacate the existing 31st Street NW right-of-way, in favor of a small

utility easement (0.58 acres).
• City/County agrees to award bids for the project by July 1st, 2021 and construction will

begin soon thereafter with the intent to complete by December 31st, 2021
• The agreement is conditioned upon successful completion of the project, including right-

of-way acquisition and construction of the primary project components.

Funding for the parcel acquisition will be from the Stormwater Utility District fund. We would 
recommend Council approval of the attached purchase agreement and right-of-way exchange 
documents. If you have any questions, please contact me. 

ITEM NO. 14 & 15
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DATE:  January 4, 2021 
PROJECT NO:  20106 

REPORT ON FEASIBILITY OF PROPOSED LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Honorable Mayor & Members of the City Council 
City of Austin, Minnesota 

A resolution requesting a feasibility study for the realignment of 31st Street SW (Oakland Ave W 
to 5th Ave SW) was referred to this office on December 21, 2020 for the Engineer’s Preliminary 
Report. 

We report that the improvements are feasible. 

31st Street SW (CSAH 21) is owned and maintained by Mower County.  The County is proposing 
a project to realign 31st Street SW.  The City will be participating in some costs for the project. 
The proposed project will consist of the following: 

31st Street SW (Oakland Ave W to 5th Ave SW) 

1) Vacation of existing road right of way from Mandolin Place apartments to Oakland Ave W.
2) Removal of existing asphalt street from Mandolin apartments to Oakland Ave W.
3) Construction of new asphalt street with curb and gutter along new alignment.
4) 10’ wide asphalt bike path on the east side of street
5) Installation of street lighting.
6) Extension of storm sewer from 6th Ave SW to 31st St SW and the construction of stormwater

detention pond.
7) Austin Utilities will perform gas and electrical work on the project.

The estimated construction costs are as follows: 
31st Street SW Realignment $1,400,000 

The total estimated costs would be funded as follows: 
Mower County State Aid $1,000,000 
Municipal State Aid  $     50,000 
SWUD Fund 67  $   350,000 

______________________________ 
City Engineer 

The Council has considered the above project and recommends moving the project forward for 
the 2021 construction season.  









Exhibit A

That portion of the South 966 feet of the West 1810 feet of the North Half of the Southeast Quarter
of Section 5, Township 102 North, Range 18 West, Mower County Minnesota, shown in Yellow on
the map below.  Actual Survey to control final legal description for this conveyance.
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AGREEMENT TO
RELOCATE RIGHT-OF-WAY

Austin, Minnesota
Date: January ___, 2021

The undersigned, John Jensen, as Manager of B & F Distributing Properties, L.L.C., a

Minnesota limited liability company located at 522 6th Avenue NW, Rochester, Minnesota 55901,
hereinafter referred to as “B & F”, and The City of Austin, Minnesota, a municipal corporation under
the laws of the State of Minnesota, located at 500 4th Avenue NE, Austin, Minnesota 55912, 
hereinafter referred to as “City,” hereby agree to exchange right-of-way located in Austin, Mower
County, Minnesota, according to the following terms, to-wit:

WHEREAS, B & F owns fee title to the parcel of real property described in Exhibit A;
(hereinafter referred to as “the B & F Parcel”):

WHEREAS, the B & F Parcel is currently bounded by the right-of-way for County State Aid
Highway No. 21 on the North and West sides;

WHEREAS, City of Austin desires the relocation of the right-of-way for County State Aid
Highway No. 21 such that it will pass over and encumber the East 80 feet of the B & F Parcel;

WHEREAS, B & F recognizes and acknowledges that the B & F Parcel will be benefitted by
this relocation by the accession of the former right-of-way to the B & F Parcel and by providing
better access from nearby Minnesota Highway 105 and Interstate 90; and

WHEREAS, B & F and City are committed to working together toward the relocation of
County State Aid Highway No. 21 as proposed herein according to the terms and conditions herein

stated.  Each party is bound to the terms herein, but only in the event that the following conditions
are fully achieved:

A. B & F shall execute such documents, and cooperate with the conveyance of such rights as are
reasonably necessary for the establishment of a right-of-way for the relocated County State
Aid Highway No. 21 consisting of the East 80 feet of the B & F Parcel.  Such rights may be
conveyed by a right-of-way easement, fee title, or such other rights as required by Mower
County to complete their relocation of said right-of-way as described herein.

B. The relocation of County State Aid Highway No. 21 shall be as generally depicted in Green

on the drawing attached as Exhibit B .  Said design, construction, and relocation to be
accomplished by Mower County Minnesota and may vary from what is portrayed in Exhibit
B as necessary for the completion of a safe and orderly roadway consistent with all
applicable design standards.  However, any such changes shall not increase the encroachment
into the B & F Parcel beyond the East 80 feet of the B & F Parcel.
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C. In designing, constructing, and relocating County State Aid Highway No. 21 over and upon
the B & F Parcel, the in-drives and sidewalk depicted on the diagram attached hereto as
Exhibit C shall be constructed to benefit the B & F Parcel and the adjacent parcel to the East
(also owned by B & F) as said in-drives and sidewalk are part of the consideration binding

the parties performance under this Agreement.

D. B & F shall at all times cooperate in good faith with Mower County’s efforts to relocate
County State Aid Highway No. 21as described herein, and shall not claim nor assert any
right to compensation, damages, or other consideration or remuneration for such relocation
beyond the terms stated herein.  More specifically, B & F affirmatively acknowledges that
the benefits of the relocation as described herein outweigh any and all detriment and as such
waives any right to claim any such detriment or right to compensation beyond the benefits
described herein.  This waiver allows for the orderly relocation and serves as consideration
binding the parties performance under this Agreement.

E. A survey shall be obtained by City, at no cost to B & F, For the purpose of establishing the

new property boundaries for B & F after relocation of the right-of-way.  Said survey will be
consistent with the new parcel boundaries shown on Exhibit C.  B & F shall cooperate with
establishing such new boundaries and amending the tax parcel as necessary, but such work
will be done at City’s expense.  The parties acknowledge that a 20 foot wide strip along the
North boundary of the current right-of-way is not included within the new boundaries and is
intentionally left out of what is to become the new tax parcel owned by B & F.  Said 20 foot
strip is intended to host a trail extension to be constructed and maintained at City expense.  B
& F shall cooperate in establishing City’s ability to construct and perpetually maintain said
trail, either by cooperating with conveying fee title or an easement to said 20 foot strip, or

any other reasonable method for establishing the trail extension in this location as determined
by City in its sole discretion.

F. As part of the relocation of County State Aid Highway No. 21 by Mower County, the
existing road located within the new boundaries as located by the survey described in the
preceding paragraph shall be removed and leveled consistent with existing adjacent
topography, and marketable fee title to the former right-of-way area within said new
boundaries shall be conveyed to B & F.  The ability to convey such marketable title is part of
the consideration binding the parties performance under this Agreement.  Said Marketable
title shall be subject to the following:

1. B & F shall convey such utility easements as are necessary to preserve existing and

relocated utilities as described herein into the area shown in green hashed overlay on
Exhibit C (hereafter “New Easement Area”).  Any such utilities shall be installed
below grade allowing for green space or paved surfaces only within the New
Easement Area.

2. Existing Utility Easements located within the new boundaries but not located within
the New Easement Area shall be relocated either into the New Easement Area or into
the new Right-of-Way all at no cost to B & F.  More specifically, the existing
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easement for overhead power lines formerly located in the existing Right-of-Way
shall be relocated.  Similarly, the underground natural gas easement currently located
on the B & F Parcel (running along the existing Northwesterly and Westerly
boundary of said parcel) shall be relocated.  

G. Payment of real estate taxes attributable to the B & F parcel shall remain the sole obligation
of B & F whether assessed or levied before or after the relocation, and nothing herein shall
shift any such obligations to City or any other party or agency.

H. B & F covenants that there are presently no buildings, structures, fixtures or improvements
located within the new right-of-way area and agrees to remove all such improvements if
located therein at B & F’s sole expense.

I. Seller shall, when requested by City, furnish an updated abstract of title, a Registered
Property Certificate, or a Commitment for an Owner’s Title Insurance Policy, to include
proper searches covering bankruptcies, and State and Federal judgments and liens.  City shall
be allowed 30 days after receipt thereof for examination of said title and the making of any
objections thereto, said objections to be made in writing or deemed to be waived.  If any
objections are so made B & F shall be allowed 120 days to make such title marketable.
Pending correction of title, closing shall be postponed, but upon correction of title and within

10 days after written notice to City, the parties shall establish a mutually agreeable closing
date as soon as is practical.

J. If said title is not marketable and is not made so within 120 days from the date of written
objections thereto as above provided, this agreement shall be null and void, at the option of
City, and neither principal shall be liable for damages hereunder to the other party.  If the
title to said property be found marketable or be so made within said time, and City shall
default in any of the agreements, then, and in that case, B & F may terminate this contract.

K. B & F affirmatively discloses that there are no wells or individual septic systems located on
the B & F Parcel.  B & F affirmatively discloses that no methamphetamine production has
occurred on the B & F Parcel.

L. The parties acknowledge that the agreements and commitments herein are part of a larger
project for relocation of the existing Right-of-Way such that the failure of any party to fulfill
their obligations hereunder shall jeopardize the viability of this project and adversely impact
other parties who will have relied upon the commitments in this Agreement.  Further, any
breach of this agreement will produce damages that are very difficult to measure and as a
result both parties acknowledge and accept that the most appropriate relief in response to a
breach of this Agreement will be specific performance and both parties waive any objection
or defense to any party seeking such specific performance.

M. This contract contains the entire agreement between the parties, and neither party has relied
upon any verbal or written representations, agreements, or understandings not set forth
herein, whether made by any agent or party hereto.
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N. The delivery of all papers and monies shall be made at the office of:

HOVERSTEN, JOHNSON, BECKMANN
& HOVEY, LLP
807 West Oakland Avenue
Austin, MN 55912
(507)-433-3483

O. If efforts to gain Mower County approval of and commitment to the relocation of County
State Aid Highway No. 21 consistent with the terms and conditions contained herein fail,
City shall promptly inform B & F of this failure and this agreement shall become null and
void with no claim or damage to either party.

P. This agreement shall terminate, with no claim or damage to either party, unless Mower
County approves and commits to the relocation of County State Aid Highway No. 21 by
awarding bids for the construction of the relocated State Aid Highway No. 21 as described
above by July 1, 2021, with construction to begin soon thereafter with intent to complete
construction by December 31, 2021.  Thereafter, the parties shall work diligently toward
completion of the relocation and fulfillment of the terms described herein.  However, both

parties acknowledge that such efforts may be interrupted, disrupted, or delayed by third-
parties over whom neither party hereto has authority or control.  As such, this agreement
shall remain binding on both parties until such completion.

I, the undersigned, do hereby approve the above Agreement and agree to be bound by its
terms. 

B & F DISTRIBUTING PROPERTIES, LLC:

January ___, 2021 ____________________________________
John Jensen, Manager

CITY OF AUSTIN:

January ___, 2021 ____________________________________
Steve King, Mayor

January ___, 2021 ____________________________________
Tom Dankert, Clerk
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Exhibit A
Legal Description of B & F Parcel

All that part of the NW 1/4 SE 1/4 Section 5-T102N-R18W, Mower County, Minnesota; described
as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the centerline of Trunk Highway No. 16 and the north-
south 1/4 line of said Section 5, which point is 25.90 feet north of the center of Section 5;

thence East a distance of 833 feet, along the centerline of said Trunk Highway No. 16; thence
South a distance of 390 feet at a right angle; thence West a distance of 802.5 feet more or
less, at a right angle, to a point 33 feet east of the north-south 1/4 line of said Section 5;
thence North a distance of 39.45 feet, at a deflection angle of 90E22'00" right, to a point on
the southeasterly right-of-way line of Interstate Highway No. 90 as described in Book 26
Miscellaneous at page 116 in the Mower County Recorder's Office, which point is the point
of beginning of the tract to be described;

thence Northeasterly a distance of 109.71 feet, at a deflection angle of 29E26'40" right;

thence Northeasterly a distance of 60.75 feet, at a deflection angle of 27E27'40" right;

thence Northeasterly a distance of 94.13 feet, at a deflection angle of 06E49'05" right;

thence Northeasterly a distance of 91.l2 feet, at a deflection angle of 07E23'58'' right;

thence Northeasterly a distance of 82.70 feet, at a deflection angle of 09E50'02" right, to a

point on the southeasterly right-of-way line of said Interstate Highway No. 90, as described
in Book 26 Miscellaneous at page 116 in the Mower County Recorder’s Office;

thence Southwesterly a distance of 415.19 feet, at a deflection angle of 158E14'46" right, on
the southeasterly right-of-way line of said Interstate Highway No.90, to the point of
beginning.



Exhibit B
Layout of Relocated Right-of-Way



Exhibit C
Layout of New Property Boundaries (Subject to Survey), Location of Trail Extension,

and Design of New Road, In-drives and Sidewalk 
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